

Kansas City

414 E. 12th Street Kansas City, MO 64106

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 220581 Version: 1 Name:

Type:OrdinanceStatus:PassedFile created:6/27/2022In control:CouncilOn agenda:9/15/2022Final action:9/15/2022

Title: Authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute 10 - year a Site License Agreement with Evergy

Metro, Inc., to install, operate and maintain Level Two Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment stations

(EVSE) attached to City streetlight poles in the public right of way.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 220581 Fact Sheet, 2. Fiscal Note - 220581, 3. DMLIB01-#90037-v1-EVE01-

01_Site_License_Agreement_(2022_06_03), 4. EV Charging Proposed Site

List_revised_CD_06_14_22, 5. 220581 Presentation 7.20.2022, 6. 220581 Presentation 9142022, 7.

220581 #2 Presentation 9.14.2022, 8. Authenticated Ordinance 220581

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/15/2022	1	Council		
9/14/2022	1	Neighborhood Planning and Development Committee	Adv and Do Pass	Pass
7/20/2022	1	Transportation, Infrastructure and Operations Committee	Hold on Agenda	

ORDINANCE NO. 220581

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute 10 - year a Site License Agreement with Evergy Metro, Inc., to install, operate and maintain Level Two Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment stations (EVSE) attached to City streetlight poles in the public right of way.

WHEREAS, Evergy Metro, Inc., a utility power provider company, is making this proposal through cooperation with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, Metropolitan Energy Center (MEC) and a Department Energy (DOE) provided grant; and

WHEREAS, the City is willing to grant Evergy Metro, Inc. license under which the City will issue permits authorizing Evergy Metro, Inc.to enter upon City's right-of-way and install Level Two Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment Stations (EVSE) on forty-six City facilities (streetlights) located through all Council Districts; and

WHEREAS, Evergy Metro, Inc. has agreed to pay for all the required permit fees, and installation costs of all necessary vehicle charging stations and electrical service equipment and connections to serve the EVSE as well as all related signage equipment; and

WHEREAS, the agreement is anticipated to remain in effect through December 31, 2032; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. The Director of Public Works is authorized to execute 10 - year a Site License Agreemer with Evergy Metro, Inc., to install, operate and maintain Level Two Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment station (EVSE) attached to streetlight poles in the public right of way. A copy of the Site License Agreement, i substantial form, is on file in the office of Director of Public Works.
Approved as to form and legality:

Dustin E. Johnson Assistant City Attorney

File #: 220581, Version: 1